substitutions of trust assets that would leave the fair market 
value of the Primary Security within the trust (when 
aggregated with Primary Security outside the trust that is 
held by or on behalf of the ceding insurer in the manner 
required by Section 7A(3)) below one hundred two percent 
(102%) of the level required by Section 7A(3) at the time of the 
withdrawal or substitution; and 

(d) The determination of reserve credit under Arkansas 
Insurance Department Rule 65, §12(E) shall be determined 
according to the valuation rules set forth in Section 6B, as